

WHEREAS, ANDREA CHELEMENGOS has dedicated her professional life to public service; and

WHEREAS, ANDREA CHELEMENGOS served as Administrative Assistant in the Planning Department of the City of Los Altos from 1989 to 1994; and

WHEREAS, ANDREA CHELEMENGOS pursued professional development that led to certification as Master Municipal Clerk (MMC) and served for nearly 30 years as a City Clerk; and

WHEREAS, ANDREA CHELEMENGOS has served as City Clerk of the City of Los Altos from 2020 to 2022; and

WHEREAS, as City Clerk for the City of Los Altos, ANDREA CHELEMENGOS has led efforts to modernize many of the City Clerk functions, including implementing an online agenda management system; and

WHEREAS, ANDREA CHELEMENGOS has provided dedicated service to the City during the COVID-19 pandemic despite never attending an in-person Council meeting; and has provided career development to other members of city staff;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that I, Anita Enander, Mayor of the City of Los Altos, and the entire Los Altos City Council and the people of Los Altos, do hereby commend **ANDREA CHELEMENGOS** for her exemplary leadership and dedication to public service and wish her well in her retirement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the City of Los Altos this 26th day of April 2022.

Anita Enander, MAYOR

Sally Meadows, VICE MAYOR

Neysa Fligor, COUNCIL MEMBER

Lynette Lee Eng, COUNCIL MEMBER

Jonathan Weinberg, COUNCIL MEMBER